

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28

IN THE MATTER OF:

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC.,

Respondent,

CASE NO. 28-CA-23380

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION, SECURITY, POLICE
AND FIRE PROFESSIONALS OF AMERICA,
(SPFPA)

Charging Party.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO ALJ'S DECISION

Jonathan P. Pearson
jpearson@laborlawyers.com
Reyburn W. Lominack, III
rlominack@laborlawyers.com
Fisher & Phillips LLP
Post Office Box 11612
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 255-0000 (telephone)
(803) 255-0202 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Respondent

April 26, 2012

SUBJECT INDEX

| | | |
|-------------|--|----|
| I. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. | OVERVIEW | 1 |
| B. | EAST VALLEY METRO LIGHT RAIL | 1 |
| C. | SUPERVISOR HIERARCHY | 2 |
| D. | SECURITY OFFICERS | 2 |
| E. | GENERAL COUNSEL’S ALLEGATIONS | 2 |
| F. | ALJ’S CONCLUSIONS AND G4S’S EXCEPTIONS | 3 |
| II. | QUESTIONS INVOLVED | 5 |
| III. | ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. | G4S’S SECURITY OFFICER HANDBOOK DOES NOT INCLUDE RULES THAT UNLAWFULLY RESTRICT EMPLOYEES IN THE EXERCISE OF THEIR SECTION 7 RIGHTS | 6 |
| 1. | Professional Image Rule | 6 |
| a. | PAA Security Officers have contact with the public..... | 7 |
| b. | The rule only applies to on-duty Security Officers..... | 8 |
| c. | The ALJ ignores the client’s uniform requirement..... | 9 |
| d. | The ALJ’s proposed order is overbroad..... | 10 |
| 2. | “No Unnecessary Conversations” Rule | 12 |
| 3. | Confidentiality Policy | 15 |
| B. | G4S’S SOCIAL NETWORKING POLICY DOES NOT UNLAWFULLY RESTRICT EMPLOYEES IN THE EXERCISE OF THEIR SECTION 7 RIGHTS | 17 |
| C. | LIEUTENANT CLEMONS’ ALLEGED STATEMENT TO EMPLOYEES NOT TO DISCUSS THE UNION AT WORK DID NOT UNLAWFULLY THREATEN EMPLOYEES | 20 |

| | | |
|-----------|---|----|
| D. | ARMSTRONG DID NOT CREATE THE IMPRESSION OF SURVEILLANCE OR THREATEN EMPLOYEES | 22 |
| 1. | Armstrong did not create the impression of surveillance when he allegedly told Nagler he knew he had been talking to other officers about joining a union | 22 |
| 2. | Armstrong’s alleged instruction to employees not to speak to Rice did not unlawfully threaten employees | 23 |
| 3. | Armstrong’s alleged statement to Sterling about overtime did not unlawfully threaten her. | 24 |
| E. | LIEUTENANT JIMINEZ DID NOT UNLAWFULLY THREATEN SECURITY OFFICER BANUELOS OR CREATE THE IMPRESSION OF SURVEILLANCE BY ALLEGEDLY TELLING HER THAT GENERAL MANAGER PABLO STATED THAT ONCE THE LIGHT RAIL CONTRACT EXPIRES, HE WAS NOT GOING TO REHIRE ANYONE WHO HE FOUND OUT WAS IN FAVOR OF THE UNION | 24 |
| F. | G4S DID NOT UNLAWFULLY DISCIPLINE STERLING FOR FAILING TO REPORT TO WORK | 25 |
| 1. | Factual Background | 25 |
| a. | Sterling’s complaints | 25 |
| b. | Sterling’s discipline | 26 |
| 2. | Legal Framework | 27 |
| a. | Armstrong was not aware of the concerted nature of Sterling’s complaints | 27 |
| b. | There is no causal connection between Sterling’s complaints and the two challenged disciplinary actions | 28 |
| i. | Armstrong’s Final Written Warning..... | 28 |
| ii. | Kercher’s Written Warning..... | 29 |
| c. | The ALJ’s proposed order is moot..... | 30 |
| G. | G4S DID NOT UNLAWFULLY TERMINATE WICKHAM | 31 |
| 1. | Factual Background | 31 |

| | | |
|------------|---|-----------|
| 2. | Legal Framework | 34 |
| a. | Pablo had no knowledge of Wickham’s union activity | 34 |
| b. | Pablo had no union animus against Wickham | 38 |
| c. | Wickham would have been terminated even in the absence of his union activity. | 45 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AlliedBarton Security Services, 4-CA-34212 (March 3, 2006)10

Arrow Photo Service, Inc., 108 NLRB 1424, 1429 (1954).....22

Goldtex, Inc., 309 NLRB 158, fn. 3 (1991)40

Gravure Packaging, 321 NLRB 1296, 1308 (1996).....30

Guardsmark, LLC, 344 NLRB 809, 810 (2005).....14

Inland Container Corporation, 240 NLRB 1298, 1300 (1979).....41

Lafayette Park Hotel, 326 NLRB 824, 826 (1998), *enf. mem.* 203 F.3d 52
(D.C. Cir. 1999)14, 16

Lucky Stores, 275 NLRB 1438, 1439 (1985).....28, 29

M&M Backhoe Serv., Inc. v. NLRB, 469 F.3d 1047, 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc., 525 U.S. 33 (1998)19

Mediaone of Greater Florida, Inc., 340 NLRB 277 (2003)16

NLRB v. News Syndicate Co., Inc., 365 U.S. 695 (1961)18

Paintsville Hospital Co., 278 NLRB 724 (1986).....13, 14, 21

Pinkerton’s Inc., 18-CA-16257-1 (January 3, 2003)7

Pro-Tec Fire Services, 351 NLRB 52, 58 (2007).....40

River Ranch Fresh Foods, LLC, 351 NLRB 115, 117 fn. 16 (2007).....30

Royal Coach Sprinklers, 268 NLRB 1019, 1026 (1984)24, 38

Royal Sound Co., 287 NLRB 989, 990 fn. 1 (1988).....41

Satilla Rural Electric Membership Corp., 129 NLRB 1084, 1091 (1960).....13

SKD Jonesville Division L.P., 340 NLRB 101, 103 (2003)18, 22

Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, 357 NLRB No. 57, slip op. 3 (Aug. 25, 2011)13

Style of Liberty Pavilion Nursing Home, 254 NLRB 1299 (1981).....29

TIC – The Industrial Company Southeast, Inc. v. NLRB, 126 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 1997)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 352 NLRB 815, 815 n.5 (2008)27, 34

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, 1088 (1980).....27, 29, 34, 45
